

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

GEORGE A. YOUNG COMPANY-FALMOUTH COTTAGE COMPANY.

Снар. 165

Chapter 165.

An Act to amend the charter of the George A. Young Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The George A. Young Company, a corporation duly existing by law, and having a place of business and its legal location at Portland, in the county of Cumberland, state of Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to increase its capital stock in the sum not exceeding fifty thousand dollars and to issue the same as and for preferred stock with such designation, preferences and voting powers, or restrictions or qualifications thereof, as has or may be fixed and determined by vote of the stockholders at a meeting duly called for that purpose, bearing six per cent cumulative dividends but not to be sold at less than par and redeemable out of the net income of the company for the best interests of the company at par and accrued interest; and to pass such by-laws as may be necessary to carry into effect these provisions and amendments.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1905.

Chapter 166.

An Act authorizing the construction and maintenance of a wharf into the tide waters of Casco Bay, in the town of Falmouth, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The Falmouth Cottage Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Maine, its successors and assigns, as the owners of certain real estate in the town of Falmouth, Maine, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a private wharf therefrom into the tide waters of Casco bay.

Section 2. The location and erection of any wharf already constructed before the approval of this act by the said Falmouth Cottage Company as owners of the said real estate into the said tide waters of Casco bay are hereby legalized, ratified and confirmed, and the said Falmouth Cottage Company, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to maintain such structure as a private wharf.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1905.

Increase of stock authorized.

-preferred stock.

--rate of interest.

Wharf authorized into waters of CascoBay.

Location of wharf legalized.